Solenoid operated spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  1/5  Edition: 23 42  1.3-24 E
Solenoid operated spool valve
Flange construction
◆◆ 4/2-way impulse valve execution detented
◆◆ 4/3-way with spring centred mid position
◆◆ 4/2-way with spring reset
◆◆ Qmax = 30 l/min

Solenoid operated spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  2/5  Edition: 23 42  1.3-24 E
TYPE CODE  ​
 WD Y F A04 -  -  -  /  /  -  #
Spool valve direct operated
Explosion proof execution Ex d
Flange construction
NG4-Mini to Wand�uh standard
Designation of symbols acc. to table
 Standard
 Low Leakage 1/x
Nominal voltage UN 12 VDC G12 115 VAC R115
 24 VDC G24 230 VAC R230
   Ambient temperature up to:
Nominal power PN 9 W L9 40 °C or 90 °C
 15 W L15 70 °C
Certi�cation ATEX, UKEX, IECEx, CCC, EAC
 Australia AU USA / Canada    UC-M187
 MA MA
Sealing material NBR
 FKM (Viton) D1
 NBR -40 °C y-Z604 (only with 15 W)
Design index (subject to change)
1.3-24
India PE
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Designation 4/2-, 4/3-spool valve
Construction Direct operated
Mounting Flange construction
Nominal size NG4-Mini according to Wandfluh
standard
Actuation Ex-protection switching solenoid
Ambient temperature Operation as T6
-25…+40 °C (L9)
Operation as T4
-25…+90 °C (L9)
-25…+70 °C (L15)
-40…+70 °C (L15)
Weight 2,6 kg (1 solenoid)
4,4 kg (2 solenoids)
MTTFd 150 years
Solenoid operated spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  3/5  Edition: 23 42  1.3-24 E
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Protection class IP65 / 66 / 67
Relative duty factor 100 % DF
Switching frequency 12'000 / h
Voltage tolerance ± 10 % with regard to nominal voltage
Standard nominal
voltage
12 VDC, 24VDC, 115 VAC, 230 VAC
AC = 50 to 60 Hz ± 2 %, with built-in
two-way rectifier
Standard nominal
power
9 W, 15 W
Temperature class Nominal power 9 W: T1…T6
Nominal power 15 W: T1…T4
Note! Other electrical specifications see data sheet 1.1-183
HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Working pressure p max = 350 bar (pT < 20 bar)
p max = 315 bar (pT > 20 bar)
Tank pressure pTmax = 160 bar
Maximum volume flow Qmax = 30 l/min, see characteristic
Leakage oil See characteristics
Fluid Mineral oil, other fluid on request
Viscosity range 12 mm2/s…320 mm2/s
Temperature range
fluid
Operation as T6
NBR -25…+40 °C (L9)
FKM -20…+40 °C (L9)
Operation as T4

ISO 4406
SEALING MATERIAL  ​
NBR or FKM (Viton) as standard, choice in the type code
INSTALLATION NOTES  ​
Mounting type Flange mounting
3 fixing holes for
socket head screws M5 x 40 or M5 x 50
(with distance plate BDP4/12)
Mounting position Any, preferably horizontal
Tightening torque Fixing screws MD = 5,2 Nm (screw
quality 8.8, zinc coated)
MD = 9 Nm knurled nut
Note! The length of the fixing screw depends on the base
material of the connection element.
Attention! For stack assembly please observe the remarks in the
operating instructions
HYDRAULIC CONNECTION  ​
​
 28
 14
 1
4
 2
7
T0T
A B
P
​ ​
PARTS LIST  ​
Position Article Description
10 263.6... Solenoid coil MK.45 / 18 x 60
12 154.2603 Knurled nut Ex M18 x 1,5 x 18
15 253.8001
253.8025
HB6 Manual override „-25 °C to…”
HB6-Z604 Manual override „-40 °C to…”
50 173.1450 Distance plate BDP4 / 12
110 111.1080 Cable gland M20 x 1,5
251.2218 Seal kit WDYFA
DIMENSIONS  ​
4/3-way spool valve (spring centring)
4/2-way spool valve (impulse)
 237
10 50
Dimensions of the solenoid coil see data sheet 1.1-183 and 1.1-184
The distance plate BDP4/12 has to be ordered separately ​
 8.1
 60  5
 54
 9
3.
3
 1
01
.3
38
 1
1.
5
 4
9.
5
 155.4
 90.1  57.2
 2
2.